STATE OF ILLINOIS Se
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND ) 3
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, ) 0
of the State of Illinois, ) e
Complainant, ) i 2
' ) No: 2008 09269
)
PETER PETROVICH )
License No. 556-003324, )
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF PRELIMINARY HEARING

TO: PETER PETROVICH
9915 W. 58" STREET, #9
COUNTRYSIDE, IL 60525

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT on , 2008 at 1:00 p.m., you are
directed to appear before the Administrative Law Judge for the Real Estate Appraisal
Administration Board of the Division of Professional Regulation, Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, (“Division”), located at 100
W. Randolph, 9™ Floor, Chicago, Illinois, at which time a hearing date will be set. You
are requested to present any and all motions you may wish to have heard regarding the
charges in the attached Complaint. Any and all motions presented on the above date
must first be served on this agency, ATTN: Docket Administrator, Department of
Financial and Professional Regulation, Division of Professional Regulation, 100 W.
Randolph, Suite 9-300, Chicago, Illinois 60601 at least Five (5) business days in advance
of the scheduled preliminary hearing.

IT IS REQUIRED THAT YOU FILE AN ANSWER TO THE ATTACHED
COMPLAINT WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS OF THE DATE OF FILING OF THIS
COMPLAINT. The Answer shall comply with the Rules of Practice in Administrative
Hearings. It shall respond to each numbered paragraph of each Count of the Complaint
by either: 1) admitting the allegation, 2) denying the allegation, or 3) under oath, stating
that you have insufficient information with which to either admit or deny the allegation.
File the Answer signed by you with the Division of Professional Regulation, at the
address listed above. You may file your Answer either personally or by certified mail,
return receipt requested. You should retain a copy of your Answer. Failure to file an
Answer or otherwise plead may result in a default being taken against you. Your
license may then be disciplined without an evidentiary hearing. Your attendance at the
Preliminary Hearing is MANDATORY.



Your appearance may be made personally or through an Illinois licensed attorney.
Failure to so appear may result in the selection of status and/or formal evidentiary
hearing dates in your absence, or in a default being taken against you, unless a
written motion for continuance has been granted by the Hearing Officer in advance of the
hearing date.

Rules of Practice in Administrative Hearings before the Real Estate Appraisal

Administration Division of the Office of Professional Regulation are available upon
request.
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100 W. Randolph St., Suite 9-300
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312-814-8227



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

COUNTY OF COOK )

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, as provided by law, Section 1-109 of the Illinois
Code of Civil Procedure, the undersigned certifies that I caused copies of the foregoing
Formal Complaint at Law to be deposited in the United States mailbox located at 100
West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601, by both regular mail and certified mail,
return receipt requested in envelopes with proper postage affixed and addressed to the
parties at the addresses listed above on the NOTICE, prior to 5:00 p.m. on the following
date: , 20

AFFIANT

Case No. : 2008-09269

Resp.: PETER PETROVICH

Serial No.:

PETER PETROVICH
9915 W. 58" STREET, #9
COUNTRYSIDE, IL 60525



STATE OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
REAL ESTATE PROFESSIONS 2 s

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND E:

PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, ) e 2
of the State of Illinois, ) - )
Complainant, ; - 3
v. ) No. 2008-09269  « -
) i 5
PETER PETROVICH )
License No. 556-003324, )
Respondent )
COMPLAINT AT LAW

NOW COMES THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL
REGULATION, DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION of the State of Illinois, by its
Chief of Real Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, and as its Complaint against PETER
PETROVICH, Respondent, complains as follows:

PREAMBLE

The DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
DIVISION OF PROFESSIONAL REGULATION, of the State of Illinois (hereinafter “the
Department”), conducted an investigation of a series of property transactions involving
condominium units at 2754 W. Washington Blvd., Chicago, Illinois. The Department sought to
determine whether any of the parties involved were engaged in practices that would violate the
Real Estate Appraiser Licensing Act of 2002. The Department’s investigation revealed a series
of parties integral to the transaction of the aforementioned properties. The investigation also

revealed a pattern of actions hereby alleged to be in violation of the Act.



COUNT I

. That PETER PETROVICH ("Respondent") is presently the holder of a Certificate
of Registration as a Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser in the State of
Illinois, License no. 556-003324. Said license is currently in active status.

. That Respondent held a Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser license through
all times relevant to this complaint.

. The Department has jurisdiction to investigate complaints and to bring this action
pursuant to 225 ILCS 458/15-15.

. That on or about January 29, 2008, Respondent while still actively holding a
Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser License performed and submitted an
appraisal report for a subject property at 2754 W. Washington Blvd. #2E, Chicago,
Ilinois. (see attached as Exhibit A)

. That Respondent, while completing the appraisal report for said subject property:

a. Failed to select appropriate comparable sales.

b. Incorrectly identified the complex as a 3 Y% story building.

c. Failed to identify the unit number in the legal description.

d. Failed to accurately report the neighborhood boundaries.

e. Failed to address the impact of unit floor locations.

f. Used a comparable sale at 3207 W. Washington Blvd. #3, Chicago, Illinois that

did not close on the date reported or for the amount reported. (see attached as
Exhibit B)

g. Understated the square footage of a comparable sale by approximately 500
square feet.

h. Failed to account for age differences between the subject units and comparable
sales used.

. That the foregoing acts and/or omissions are in violation of 225 ILCS 458/15-10.

. That the foregoing conduct is in violation Standards Rule 1-1(c) and Standards Rule

1-5 (a)(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (‘USPAP”).

. The foregoing acts and/or omissions are grounds for discipline pursuant to 225

[llinois Compiled Statutes Section 458/10-10, 15-10(a)(5)(6) and Rules

1455.250(c)(d).



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing allegations, the Division of Professional Regulation of

the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, Chief of Real

Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, prays that the certified residential real estate appraiser license

of Respondent PETER PETROVICH be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined.

COUNT 11

1-3. The Department realleges Paragraph 1 through 3 of Count I and adopts them as

Paragraphs 1-3 of Count II.

4. That on or about January 29, 2008, Respondent while still actively holding a

Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser License performed and submitted an

appraisal report for a subject property at 2754 W. Washington Blvd. #3W, Chicago,
Ilinois. (see attached as Exhibit C)

5. That Respondent, while completing the appraisal report for said subject property:

o ¥

o a o

=

Failed to select appropriate comparable sales.

Incorrectly identified the complex as a 3 %% story building.

Failed to identify the unit number in the legal description.

Failed to accurately report the neighborhood boundaries.

Failed to address the impact of unit floor locations.

Used a comparable sale at 3207 W. Washington Blvd. #3, Chicago, Illinois that
did not close on the date reported or for the amount reported. (see attached as
Exhibit B)

Understated the square footage of a comparable sale by approximately 500
square feet.

Failed to account for age differences between the subject units and comparable

sales used.

6. That the foregoing acts and/or omissions are in violation of 225 ILCS 458/15-10.

7. That the foregoing conduct is in violation Standards Rule 1-1(c) and Standards Rule
1-5 (a)(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”).

8. The foregoing acts and/or omissions are grounds for discipline pursuant to 225
Illinois Compiled Statutes Section 458/10-10, 15-10(a)(5)(6) and Rules
1455.250(c)(d).



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing allegations, the Division of Professional Regulation of
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, Chief of Real
Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, prays that the certified residential real estate appraiser license

of Respondent PETER PETROVICH be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined.

COUNT 111
i.  The Department realleges Paragraph 1 through 3 of Count I and adopts them as
Paragraphs 1-3 of Count III.

4. That on or about January 29, 2008, Respondent while still actively holding a
Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser License performed and submitted an
appraisal report for a subject property at 2754 W. Washington Blvd. #3E, Chicago,
Illinois. (see attached as Exhibit D)

5. That Respondent, while completing the appraisal report for said subject property:

a. Failed to select appropriate comparable sales.

b. Incorrectly identified the complex as a 3 %2 story building.

c. Failed to identify the unit number in the legal description.

d. Failed to accurately report the neighborhood boundaries.

e. Failed to address the impact of unit floor locations.

f. Used a comparable sale at 3207 W. Washington Blvd. #3, Chicago, Illinois that

did not close on the date reported or for the amount reported. (see attached as
Exhibit B)
g. Understated the square footage of a comparable sale by approximately 500
square feet.
h. Failed to account for age differences between the subject units and comparable
sales used.
6. That the foregoing acts and/or omissions are in violation of 225 ILCS 458/15-10.
7. That the foregoing conduct is in violation Standards Rule 1-1(c) and Standards Rule
1-5 (a)(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”).
8. The foregoing acts and/or omissions are grounds for discipline pursuant to 225
Illinois Compiled Statutes Section 458/10-10, 15-10(a)(5)(6) and Rules
1455.250(c)(d).



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing allegations, the Division of Professional Regulation of

the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, Chief of Real

Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, prays that the certified residential real estate appraiser license

of Respondent PETER PETROVICH be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined.

1-3.

COUNT 1V
The Department realleges Paragraph 1 through 3 of Count I and adopts them as
Paragraphs 1-3 of Count IV.

. That on or about January 29, 2008, Respondent while still actively holding a

Certified Residential Real Estate Appraiser License performed and submitted an
appraisal report for a subject property at 2754 W. Washington Blvd. #2W, Chicago,
Illinois. (see attached as Exhibit E)

. That Respondent, while completing the appraisal report for said subject property:

a. Failed to select appropriate comparable sales.
b. Incorrectly identified the complex as a 3 % story building.
c. Failed to identify the unit number in the legal description.
d. Failed to accurately report the neighborhood boundaries.
Failed to address the impact of unit floor locations.
f. Used a comparable sale at 3207 W. Washington Blvd. #3, Chicago, Illinois that

did not close on the date reported or for the amount reported. (see attached as
Exhibit B)

g. Understated the square footage of a comparable sale by approximately 500
square feet.

h. Failed to account for age differences between the subject units and comparable

sales used.

. That the foregoing acts and/or omissions are in violation of 225 ILCS 458/15-10.

. That the foregoing conduct is in violation Standards Rule 1-1(c) and Standards Rule

1-5 (a)(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”).

. The foregoing acts and/or omissions are grounds for discipline pursuant to 225

Illinois Compiled Statutes Section 458/10-10, 15-10(a)(5)(6) and Rules
1455.250(c)(d).



WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing allegations, the Division of Professional Regulation of

the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, Chief of Real

Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, prays that the certified residential real estate appraiser license

of Respondent PETER PETROVICH be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined.

1-3.

COUNT V
The Department realleges Paragraph 1 through 3 of Count I and adopts them as
Paragraphs 1-3 of Count V.
That on or about May 13, 2008, Respondent while still actively holding a Certified
Residential Real Estate Appraiser License performed and submitted an appraisal
report for a subject property at 2754 W. Washington Blvd. #4E, Chicago, Illinois.
(see attached as Exhibit F)

. That Respondent, while completing the appraisal report for said subject property:

a. Failed to select appropriate comparable sales.
b. Incorrectly identified the complex as a 3 %% story building.
c. Failed to identify the unit number in the legal description.
d. Failed to accurately report the neighborhood boundaries.
Failed to adequately and independently verify in-complex sales.
f. Failed to address the impact of unit floor locations.

g. Failed to account for age differences between the subject units and comparable
sales used.
That the foregoing acts and/or omissions are in violation of 225 ILCS 458/15-10.
That the foregoing conduct is in violation Standards Rule 1-1(c) and Standards Rule
1-5 (a)(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”).
The foregoing acts and/or omissions are grounds for discipline pursuant to 225
Illinois Compiled Statutes Section 458/10-10, 15-10(a)(5)(6) and Rules
1455.250(c)(d).

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing allegations, the Division of Professional Regulation of

the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, Chief of Real

Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, prays that the certified residential real estate appraiser license

of Respondent PETER PETROVICH be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined.



COUNT VI
1-3. The Department realleges Paragraph 1 through 3 of Count I and adopts them as
Paragraphs 1-3 of Count VL.

4. That on or about May 13, 2008, Respondent while still actively holding a Certified
Residential Real Estate Appraiser License performed and submitted an appraisal
report for a subject property at 2754 W. Washington Blvd. #1W, Chicago, Illinois.
(see attached as Exhibit G)

5. That Respondent, while completing the appraisal report for said subject property:

Failed to select appropriate comparable sales.

IS

Incorrectly identified the complex as a 3 ' story building.

Failed to identify the unit number in the legal description.

/e ©

Failed to accurately report the neighborhood boundaries.
Failed to adequately and independently verify in-complex sales.
Failed to identify unit 1W as lying entirely below grade.

Failed to analyze the impact of sales concessions for unit 1W.

5w om0

Failed to analyze the impact of unit floor locations

ey

Failed to account for age differences between the subject units and comparable
sales used.
6. That the foregoing acts and/or omissions are in violation of 225 ILCS 458/15-10.
7. That the foregoing conduct is in violation Standards Rule 1-1(c) and Standards Rule
1-5 (a)(b) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”).
8. The foregoing acts and/or omissions are grounds for discipline pursuant to 225
Illinois Compiled Statutes Section 458/10-10, 15-10(a)(5)(6) and Rules
1455.250(c)(d).
WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing allegations, the Division of Professional Regulation of
the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation of the State of Illinois, Chief of Real
Estate Prosecutions, John Botner, prays that the certified residential real estate appraiser license

of Respondent PETER PETROVICH be suspended, revoked or otherwise disciplined.
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